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2 Introduction 

2.1 Baseline Data Report (BDR)  
The Baseline Data Report 2019-2020 (BDR) is the 

eighteenth volume of a series produced by the 

Community Health and Social Services Network 

(CHSSN) to serve as a relevant and comprehensive 

knowledge base regarding the situation of QuébecΩǎ 

English-speaking population in the area of health. 

The Baseline Data Report series is intended to serve 

as a resource that will allow local communities to 

better understand the demographic factors and 

health determinants affecting them and to assist 

institutional partners and community leaders in 

developing strategies to improve the well-being of 

their constituencies. 

The Baseline Data Report 2019-2020 presents, in a 

time series, two determinants of health that impact 

English-speaking Québecers, namely, access to the 

health and social services system and language of 

access. 

For access to CHSSN Baseline Data Reports go to 

chssn.org/document-center/ 

  

Year Title Data Source

2003-2004 Regional  Profi les of Engl ish-speaking Communities 2001 Census

2004-2005 Profi les of Engl ish-speaking Communities in Selected CLSC Terri tories 2001 Census

2005-2006 Engl ish-Language Heal th and Socia l  Services Access in Québec
2005 CHSSN-CROP Survey on 

Community Vi ta l i ty

2006-2007 Community Network Bui lding Case studies (qual i tative interviews

2007-2008
Heal th and Socia l  Survey Information on Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking 

Communities

1998 Québec Heal th and Socia l  

Survey

2008-2009
Regional  Profi les of Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking Communities: Selected 

1996-2006 Census Findings
1996 and 2006 Census

2009-2010
Demographic Profi les of Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking Communities for 

Selected CSSS Terri tories
1996 and 2006 Census

2010-2011 Engl ish-Language Heal th and Socia l  Services Access in Québec
2010 CHSSN-CROP Survey on 

Community Vi ta l i ty

2011-2012
Socio-economic Profi les of Engl ish-speaking Vis ible Minori ty Population by 

Quebec Heal th Region
2006 Census

2012-2013
Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking Community Networks and their Partners in 

Publ ic Heal th and Socia l  Services

Survey of NPI organizations and 

interviews

2013-2014
Demographic Profi les of Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking Communities for 

Selected CSSS Terri tories

2011 Census of Canada; 2011 

National  Household Survey

2014-2015
Canadian Community Heal th Survey (2011-2012) / Findings related to the 

Mental  and Emotional  Heal th of Quebec's  Engl ish-speaking Communities

Canadian Community Heal th Survey, 

2011-2012

2015-2016 Engl ish-Language Heal th and Socia l  Services Access in Québec
2015 CHSSN-CROP Survey on 

Community Vi ta l i ty

2015-2016 Findings on Engl ish-speaking Community Vi ta l i ty across Key Sectors
2015 CHSSN-CROP Survey on 

Community Vi ta l i ty

2017-2018 Demographic Profi les of Engl ish-speaking Communities 2016 Census of Canada

2018-2019 Socio-demographic Profi le of Chi ldren Aged 0 to 5 and their Parents 2016 Census of Canada

2018-2019 Engl ish-language Heal th and Socia l  Service Access in Quebec
2019 CHSSN-CROP Community Heal th 

and Socia l  Survey

2019-2020 Engl ish-language Heal th and Socia l  Services Access in Quebéc
2005-2019 CHSSN CROP Community 

Heal th and Socia l  Surveys



7 

2.2 About this Report  
The 2019-2020 Baseline Data Report (BDR) relays the health and social service findings of the CHSSN/CROP1 provincial survey of English speakers 

conducted in 2005, 2010, 2015 and 2019. This report is the first in the Baseline Data Report series to present the CHSSN/CROP provincial survey 

results from four different time periods. 

In keeping with the standard CHSSN reporting approach, survey results are organized according to the location of respondents in regional 

communities across QuébecΩǎ ŀŘƳƛƴǎǘǊŀǘƛǾŜ ǘŜǊǊƛǘƻǊȅ and delineated into sub-groups defined by gender, age, household income, and knowledge of 

English and French. For report graphs, CHSSN selected two population groups considered vulnerable by many stakeholders with respect to access 

and language of service due to their age and level of bilingualism. 

It should be noted that in 2019, the CHSSN provincial survey questionnaire was significantly modified and the title of the survey changed to 

Community Health and Social Survey to reflect an increased focus on health sector issues. Importantly, despite these changes a sizable number of 

questions have remained identical and nearly identical across each rendition of the questionnaire. The responses to the questions that reoccurr 

from 2005 through to 2019 form the basis of these profiles. Information on health and social services access among English-speaking communities 

gathered through sampling techniques other than CROP telephone interviews are not included. 

2.3 Methodology 
For the 2019-2020 Time Series BDR, the differences and similarities between surveys in terms of questionnaire design, sampling techniques, data 

treatment and reporting style were given careful consideration. 

2.3.1 Questionnaire Design 

For the purpose of observing survey results over time, the questionnaires for each year were compared and the identical or nearly identical 

questions among the four years were selected for reporting. To view the list of questions selected for reporting go to Appendix 1.  

2.3.2 Sampling Techniques 

Telephone Survey ς In every version of the survey, the main sampling technique used by CROP has been telephone interviews. In each of the four 

years included in this report English-speaking Québecers aged 18 and over around the province were randomly selected for interviews over the 

telephone. Data collection for the interviews generally lasted eight to ten weeks in the period between February and the end of June. The number 

and key socio-demographic characteristics (unweighted) of the English-speaking respondents for 2005, 2010, 2015 and 2019 are presented below. 

 

 
1 CROP Inc. is a Canadian opinion polling and marketing research firm based in Montreal. 
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English Speakers 2005 

 

English Speakers 2010 

  

male female
18-24 

years

25-44 

years

45-64 

years

65 years 

and over

less than 

$30k
$30k-70k $70k-100k

$100k and 

over
bilingual

unilingual 

English

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 119 54 65 3 30 52 34 22 36 17 13 81 9

RTS de la Gaspésie 162 70 92 8 45 69 40 61 55 15 6 59 54

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 83 38 45 5 34 31 13 14 19 16 15 52 25

RTS de la Montérégie-Est* 10 2 8 0 3 1 6 0 3 1 1 6 1

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 254 110 144 7 74 117 56 35 87 46 35 127 52

RTS de Lanaudière 88 36 52 0 12 40 36 17 39 8 8 64 12

RTS de Laval 239 95 144 29 111 63 36 32 64 43 33 159 31

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 127 49 78 7 60 43 17 24 59 15 11 75 14

RTS de l'Estrie ï CHU de Sherbrooke358 146 212 11 101 142 104 89 144 27 31 171 84

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 428 185 243 19 145 188 76 40 138 82 98 222 97

RTS de l'Outaouais 198 86 112 5 57 95 41 30 70 30 41 58 68

RTS des Laurentides 170 78 92 5 44 74 47 36 56 24 20 89 32

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 192 75 117 14 85 67 26 49 69 12 21 114 47

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 117 50 67 7 52 45 13 35 41 17 8 70 35

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 89 39 50 5 45 31 8 23 33 10 6 58 13

Total 2,634 1,113 1,521 125 898 1,058 553 507 913 363 347 1,405 574

Key Demographic Characteristics of English-speaking Respondents to the 2005 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality, by Region

Region Total

gender age group household income bilingual status

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality. *Insufficient data to report in following tables except for tab le 2.6.

male female
18-24 

years

25-44 

years

45-64 

years

65 years 

and over

less than 

$30k
$30k-70k $70k-100k

$100k and 

over
bilingual

unilingual 

English

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 94 34 60 2 18 43 31 6 29 15 20 85 9

RTS de la Gaspésie 147 55 92 2 23 75 47 37 69 8 8 91 55

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 121 60 61 4 40 43 34 18 32 17 24 85 34

RTS de la Montérégie-Est* 13 4 9 0 2 4 7 3 2 2 1 11 2

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 307 122 185 6 83 146 72 38 96 44 63 228 78

RTS de Lanaudière 73 22 51 0 20 37 16 10 25 7 9 64 9

RTS de Laval 258 110 148 10 96 105 47 30 72 49 41 196 62

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 151 65 86 11 54 63 23 20 62 25 17 138 13

RTS de l'Estrie ï CHU de Sherbrooke353 149 204 5 51 181 116 106 124 26 29 244 107

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 445 182 263 11 104 223 107 44 123 68 109 329 115

RTS de l'Outaouais 206 101 105 3 44 105 54 29 64 28 40 101 104

RTS des Laurentides 157 65 92 1 26 76 54 26 50 20 18 115 41

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 212 81 131 8 53 86 65 30 63 25 43 142 68

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 93 47 46 1 45 33 14 13 28 16 14 68 25

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 101 41 60 6 40 41 14 21 32 14 13 83 18

Total 2,731 1,138 1,593 70 699 1,261 701 431 871 364 449 1,980 740

Key Demographic Characteristics of English-speaking Respondents to the 2010 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality, by Region

Region Total

gender age group household income bilingual status

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2010 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality. *Insufficient data to report in following tables except for tab le 2.6.
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English Speakers 2015 

 

English Speakers 2019 

  

male female
18-24 

years

25-44 

years

45-64 

years

65 years 

and over

less than 

$30k
$30k-70k $70k-100k

$100k and 

over
bilingual

unilingual 

English

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 71 28 43 2 8 39 22 5 23 11 26 71 0

RTS de la Gaspésie 182 81 101 2 27 93 60 47 73 28 17 118 64

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 107 45 62 4 20 52 31 12 39 15 26 90 17

RTS de la Montérégie-Est* 12 2 10 1 1 5 5 1 5 2 2 9 3

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 334 130 204 4 50 166 114 43 110 47 69 234 100

RTS de Lanaudière 81 27 54 0 4 38 39 21 37 9 4 66 15

RTS de Laval 264 90 174 13 68 140 43 22 72 37 84 217 47

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 87 39 48 4 25 45 13 5 26 15 17 76 11

RTS de l'Estrie ï CHU de Sherbrooke361 162 199 4 45 164 148 69 136 46 52 252 109

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 434 155 279 13 78 207 136 43 129 51 124 308 126

RTS de l'Outaouais 201 86 115 1 30 105 65 36 75 24 38 115 86

RTS des Laurentides 156 65 91 2 19 60 75 22 59 24 22 111 45

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 253 86 167 8 41 109 95 51 72 27 51 180 73

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 87 34 53 4 31 41 11 21 26 16 13 68 19

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 90 37 53 2 23 53 12 11 29 10 20 77 13

Total 2,720 1,067 1,653 64 470 1,317 869 409 911 362 565 1,992 728

Key Demographic Characteristics of English-speaking Respondents to the 2015 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality, by Region

Region Total

gender age group household income bilingual status

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2015 CHSSN/CROP Survey on Community Vitality. *Insufficient data to report in following tables except for tab le 2.6.

male female
18-24 

years

25-44 

years

45-64 

years

65 years 

and over

less than 

$30k
$30k-70k $70k-100k

$100k and 

over
bilingual

unilingual 

English

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 196 89 107 5 23 86 82 22 52 29 45 186 9

RTS de la Gaspésie 75 31 44 0 3 34 38 21 27 7 7 51 24

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 143 57 86 1 15 52 75 18 36 26 22 107 36

RTS de la Montérégie-Est* 75 29 46 5 8 28 34 9 21 11 16 59 16

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 238 106 132 2 27 117 92 31 53 45 56 165 73

RTS de Lanaudière 72 25 47 1 8 25 38 10 26 7 15 65 7

RTS de Laval 255 98 157 6 36 134 79 27 70 28 58 208 46

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 210 71 139 6 34 126 44 13 53 31 55 195 15

RTS de l'Estrie ï CHU de Sherbrooke105 35 70 2 8 40 55 24 28 15 16 75 30

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 479 192 287 12 31 234 202 47 112 71 134 342 136

RTS de l'Outaouais 197 91 106 2 24 84 87 36 51 31 41 108 89

RTS des Laurentides 108 42 66 0 6 44 58 16 32 15 18 81 27

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 456 155 301 10 45 164 237 78 118 38 87 317 138

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 221 75 146 2 44 91 84 39 63 25 48 181 39

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 243 90 153 10 30 123 80 40 63 35 37 194 49

Total 3,073 1,186 1,887 64 342 1,382 1,285 431 805 414 655 2,334 734

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community Health and Social Survey. *Insufficient data to report in following tables except for tab le 2.6.

Key Demographic Characteristics of English-speaking Respondents to the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community Health and Social Survey, by Region

Region Total

gender age group household income bilingual status
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Focus Groups and Online Survey ς In 2015, four focus groups were added to CHSSN survey techniques due to a low response rate to telephone 

interviews in certain regions. The four regions addressed through focus groups were Chaudiere-Appalaches, Cote-Nord (middle and upper parts), 

Abitibi-Temiscamingue and Bas-Saint-Laurent. In 2019 the low response rate to telephone interviews in six health regions was addressed through 

focus group and online survey techniques. The six regions were Saguenay-Lac-St-Jean, Côte-Nord (middle and upper parts), Gaspésie-Les Îles 

(Magdalen Islands), Chaudière-Appalaches, Centre-du-Québec and Abitibi-Témiscamingue. In the 2015 and 2019 BDRs the focus group and online 

survey findings are tabulated and reported separately from the telephone interview results. The findings from focus groups and online surveys are 

not included in this time series report. 

 

2.3.3 Data Treatment 

Geographic Regions ς The fourteen regions addressed in the tables and graphs of this time series report are drawn from vǳŞōŜŎΩǎ нн w¢{ όǊŞǎŜŀǳ 

territorial de services) territories. Some regions are not profiled due to small sample size. RTS de la Montérégie-Est is reported as an individual 

region in Table 2.6 onlyΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴŎŜ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ vǳŞōŜŎΩǎ му IŜŀƭǘƘ ǊŜƎƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ LƴǘŜƎǊŀǘŜŘ IŜŀƭǘƘ ŀƴŘ {ƻŎƛŀƭ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ /ŜƴǘŜǊǎ ό/L{{{ύ ŀƴŘ 

Integrated Center for University Health and Social Services (CIUSSS) after the adoption of Law 10 is available at the following link: 

https://www.msss.gouv.qc.ca/professionnels/informations-geographiques-et-de-population/decoupage-territorial/  

Percentages ς The majority of tables in this report present results in the form of percentages. Non-responses (no answer, did not know, etc.) have 

been excluded from the totals prior to calculation of percentages. 

Weighted ς Data has been weighted according to region (by CLSC), age, and gender using data from the Statistics Canada 2016 Census. 

 

2.4 Reporting: Table and Graph Explanation 

Table Headings 
In this report the responses to each survey question are presented in the form of a table and accompanying graph. The title of the table captures 

the survey question being answered as well as the RTS region in which the respondents are located. In the accompanying example, the table 

presents the responses of all those residing in Gaspesie who used the services of a CLSC in the prior twelve months. The full ǉǳŜǎǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ άLƴ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǎǘ 

tweƭǾŜ ƳƻƴǘƘǎΣ ƛƴ ȅƻǳǊ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΣ ƘŀǾŜ ȅƻǳ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ƻŦ ŀ /[{/ ŦƻǊ ȅƻǳǊǎŜƭŦ ƻǊ ǘƻ ƘŜƭǇ ŀƴƻǘƘŜǊ ǇŜǊǎƻƴΚέ. Appendix 1 of this document may be 

consulted for a list of the CROP interview questions reported by the tables and graphs.  

about:blank
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2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

51.8% 61.1% 52.4% 40.4% 46.6% 49.1% 46.6% 33.3%
(n=70) (n=54) (n=80) (n=31) (n=1,107) (n=1,135) (n=1,054) (n=1,179)

39.6% 58.6% 54.3% 45.7% 47.2% 52.5% 51.6% 36.1%
(n=92) (n=91) (n=101) (n=42) (n=1,517) (n=1,583) (n=1,643) (n=1,875)

- - - - 45.8% 58.5% 35.8% 15.1%
(n=8) (n=2) (n=2) (n=) (n=125) (n=69) (n=63) (n=63)

38.3% 55.4% 42.4% - 46.9% 55.2% 49.2% 38.2%
(n=45) (n=23) (n=27) (n=3) (n=895) (n=696) (n=465) (n=339)

52.7% 58.6% 55.0% 40.5% 44.9% 48.7% 48.7% 34.0%
(n=69) (n=74) (n=93) (n=34) (n=1,053) (n=1,256) (n=1,307) (n=1,376)

44.0% 61.9% 58.2% 42.1% 51.8% 56.3% 54.9% 36.9%
(n=40) (n=46) (n=59) (n=36) (n=551) (n=697) (n=862) (n=1,276)

33.0% 67.1% 59.3% 52.6% 53.2% 57.0% 51.1% 37.3%
(n=61) (n=37) (n=47) (n=21) (n=504) (n=429) (n=405) (n=429)

65.5% 49.2% 49.7% 40.1% 48.4% 52.5% 51.5% 32.7%
(n=55) (n=67) (n=73) (n=26) (n=912) (n=866) (n=901) (n=799)

27.2% - 40.6% - 51.4% 51.2% 47.1% 34.2%
(n=15) (n=8) (n=28) (n=7) (n=361) (n=364) (n=361) (n=413)

- - 70.1% - 41.9% 42.1% 46.2% 37.2%
(n=6) (n=8) (n=17) (n=7) (n=345) (n=446) (n=563) (n=653)

52.2% 59.2% 60.8% 47.1% 43.5% 51.7% 49.5% 34.1%
(n=59) (n=89) (n=117) (n=49) (n=1,402) (n=1,971) (n=1,979) (n=2,321)

33.0% 58.7% 41.6% 36.8% 48.9% 49.8% 48.1% 37.2%
(n=54) (n=55) (n=64) (n=24) (n=569) (n=736) (n=718) (n=728)

45.3% 59.2% 53.4% 43.5% 46.9% 51.3% 49.2% 34.8%
(n=162) (n=145) (n=181) (n=73) (n=2,624) (n=2,718) (n=2,697) (n=3,054)

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

household income

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

65 years and over

Total

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

45-64 years

Variable
English Speakers of Gaspésie Total English-Speaking Respondents

Used the Services of a CLSC in the Past Twelve Months

English Speakers of Gaspésie, 2005-2019
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Column and Row Headings 
 

Rows 

The responses in the table are further delineated by four variables: gender, age, household income and knowledge of French and English as 

indicated by the row headings. In this example, the proportion of respondents who used the services of a CLSC in the past twelve months is 

indicated for each variable and survey year by the given percentage. Percentages are not reported where fewer than 10 respondents would be 

indicated. The total number of respondents who answered a particular question is given beneath each percentage in the form (n= ). 

The total number of respondents for a given survey period and RTS or provincial territory is provided in the row entitled Total at the bottom of the 

table. For example, the table above shows that a total of 162 Gaspésians answered the question on the use of CLSC services in the past 12 months. 

Of these, 45.3% ŀƴǎǿŜǊŜŘ άȅŜǎέ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǉǳŜǎǘƛƻƴΦ Among the variables, the table also reveals that 70 male Gaspésians answered this question with 

51.8% of them ŀƴǎǿŜǊƛƴƎ άȅŜǎέΦ 

 

Columns 

The data is presented in two main blocks: one for the region under study (RTS Gaspésie in the table above) and the other for the English-speaking 

provincial total (weighted data for all English-speaking respondents). 

Within each block, data is presented for the four survey years: 2005/2010/2015/2019. In this example, in 2005, 39.6% of female Gaspésie 

respondents had used the services of a CLSC compared to 47.2% of the total female English-speaking sample of the same year.The same table tells 

us that in 2010, 58.6% of female Gaspésie respondents had used the services of a CLSC compared to 52.5% of the total female English-speaking 

sample of the same year. 
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Graphs 

 

In the graph above, the solid line presents the percentage of English speakers in the Gaspésie who used the services of a CLSC in 2005, 2010, 2015 

and 2019. Points on the line are not shown for years where the number of respondents to the given question was too low to report. In this 

example, 45.3% of Gaspésians used CLSC services in 2005, 59.2% used these services in 2010, 53.4% used these services in 2015 and 43.5% used 

CLSC services in 2019. 

The dotted line presents the findings for the four survey years for all English-speaking survey respondents across Québec ǿƘƻ ǎŀƛŘ άȅŜǎέ ǘƘŜȅ ƘŀŘ 

used the services of a CLSC. 
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2.5 Size and Proportion of English-speaking Population, by Health Region, 2001-2016 
The accompanying table 

surveys the size and proportion 

of the English-speaking 

population comparing 2001, 

2006, 2011 and 2016. The 

greater Montréal region 

(including Laval and 

Montérégie) experienced solid 

growth over the past 10 years 

as did Nord-du-Québec. Most 

other regions experienced 

either modest growth or may 

even have declined in numbers 

and percentage over this 

period. 
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2.6 Satisfaction with the Availability of Local Health and Social Services in English by RTS Territory 
  

RTS de la Capitale-Nationale 103 90 64 142 25.2% 39.8% 27.5% 33.2%

w¢{ ŘŜ ƭϥ9ǎǘǊƛŜ ς /I¦ ŘŜ {ƘŜǊōǊƻƻƪŜ342 345 349 101 47.7% 45.0% 41.3% 30.7%

RTS de l'Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 421 433 421 452 56.9% 58.2% 54.3% 59.7%

RTS du Centre-Ouest-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 189 204 250 419 56.5% 64.4% 49.3% 69.9%

RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 108 88 82 203 45.5% 48.7% 48.3% 48.8%

RTS du Nord-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 83 98 87 214 40.5% 39.5% 43.7% 51.5%

RTS de l'Est-de-l'Île-de-Montréal 120 141 84 189 29.0% 27.8% 27.4% 30.2%

RTS de l'Outaouais 193 201 196 179 40.8% 46.0% 44.0% 37.4%

RTS de la Gaspésie 158 140 177 68 44.8% 35.4% 46.1% 58.8%

RTS de Laval 226 245 251 227 27.0% 31.6% 22.5% 28.2%

RTS de Lanaudière 82 68 81 62 13.8% 26.5% 18.7% 32.1%

RTS des Laurentides 158 147 148 94 38.9% 34.6% 27.2% 33.1%

RTS de la Montérégie-Centre 79 115 103 128 33.5% 40.2% 33.3% 41.9%

RTS de la Montérégie-Est 10 13 11 66 11.4% 24.4% 25.1% 32.9%

RTS de la Montérégie-Ouest 247 297 329 222 50.5% 41.8% 35.2% 36.4%

Total 2519 2625 2633 2766 45.7% 47.0% 42.3% 48.8%

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey.

Satisfaction with the Availability of Local Health and Social Services in English

English Speakers in Québec by RTS, 2005-2019

2005 2010 2015 20192015 2019

Region
Respondent Count Satisfied/Totally Satisfied

2005 2010
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3 Regional Profile of RTS du Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019 

3.1 Satisfaction with the Availability of Local Health and Social Services in English 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

56.4% 50.3% 47.5% 51.1% 48.1% 51.0% 44.5% 51.9%
(n=45) (n=45) (n=34) (n=70) (n=1058) (n=1093) (n=1035) (n=1074)

40.9% 47.0% 49.2% 46.5% 43.2% 45.0% 40.1% 45.9%
(n=63) (n=43) (n=48) (n=133) (n=1461) (n=1532) (n=1598) (n=1692)

- - - - 40.4% 51.9% 58.2% 65.4%
(n=6) (n=1) (n=4) (n=2) (n=116) (n=70) (n=61) (n=60)

48.6% 47.4% 45.2% 39.9% 41.0% 38.6% 36.8% 45.4%
(n=47) (n=42) (n=29) (n=41) (n=864) (n=671) (n=455) (n=317)

34.8% 49.1% 46.4% 53.0% 42.4% 45.4% 39.6% 43.7%
(n=42) (n=32) (n=39) (n=85) (n=1013) (n=1212) (n=1280) (n=1255)

77.3% 61.5% - 64.7% 65.4% 59.9% 52.3% 58.4%
(n=13) (n=13) (n=10) (n=75) (n=526) (n=672) (n=837) (n=1134)

34.9% 50.8% 45.5% 63.2% 46.0% 47.9% 46.9% 54.2%
(n=32) (n=13) (n=21) (n=36) (n=476) (n=413) (n=398) (n=387)

47.2% 41.3% 27.8% 42.5% 47.4% 45.2% 40.7% 49.9%
(n=40) (n=26) (n=25) (n=58) (n=888) (n=847) (n=878) (n=730)

54.6% 24.4% 56.8% 71.5% 41.5% 43.4% 41.8% 43.6%
(n=15) (n=15) (n=12) (n=25) (n=349) (n=350) (n=351) (n=376)

- 55.9% 52.2% 34.0% 39.5% 49.9% 38.6% 48.7%
(n=8) (n=13) (n=13) (n=42) (n=333) (n=433) (n=548) (n=594)

43.9% 51.4% 52.3% 50.7% 45.3% 45.7% 41.4% 48.5%
(n=64) (n=63) (n=63) (n=163) (n=1335) (n=1898) (n=1927) (n=2075)

49.4% 40.9% 36.7% 41.9% 51.0% 50.6% 45.1% 49.7%
(n=32) (n=25) (n=19) (n=39) (n=550) (n=716) (n=706) (n=686)

45.5% 48.7% 48.3% 48.8% 45.7% 47.0% 42.3% 48.8%
(n=108) (n=88) (n=82) (n=203) (n=2519) (n=2625) (n=2633) (n=2766)

Satisfied with the Availability of Local Health and Social Services in English

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-

l'Île-de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP 

Community Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the 

percentage indicates the weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively. Ratings of satisfaction were given on a scale of one 

to five where 1 was 'totally unsatisfied' and 5 was 'totally satisfied'. 'Satisfied' was derived by combining four and five.

gender

age

household income

knowledge of 

English and French

male

female

18-24 years

$100k and over

bilingual

unilingual English

Total

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k
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3.1 Satisfaction with the Availability of Local Health and Social Services in English ς Graphs 
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3.2 Services of a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic 

3.2.1 Used the Services of a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic in the Past Twelve Months 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

42.3% 60.8% 69.7% 31.7% 64.1% 74.8% 67.6% 44.1%
(n=50) (n=47) (n=34) (n=75) (n=1108) (n=1135) (n=1065) (n=1179)

52.5% 80.0% 83.0% 37.5% 67.3% 76.0% 69.9% 44.1%
(n=67) (n=46) (n=53) (n=145) (n=1516) (n=1591) (n=1648) (n=1880)

- - - - 59.6% 68.2% 53.4% 42.0%
(n=7) (n=1) (n=4) (n=2) (n=124) (n=70) (n=64) (n=64)

42.8% 69.8% 75.3% 31.8% 60.2% 71.2% 68.0% 39.6%
(n=52) (n=45) (n=31) (n=44) (n=894) (n=697) (n=470) (n=340)

53.9% 67.9% 82.0% 38.7% 69.7% 76.1% 69.4% 47.1%
(n=45) (n=33) (n=41) (n=90) (n=1055) (n=1261) (n=1312) (n=1377)

67.2% 85.7% 55.9% 42.7% 72.5% 77.9% 74.9% 46.5%
(n=13) (n=14) (n=11) (n=84) (n=551) (n=698) (n=867) (n=1278)

39.9% 61.9% 68.1% 22.3% 61.0% 72.9% 66.9% 37.2%
(n=35) (n=13) (n=21) (n=39) (n=505) (n=431) (n=407) (n=431)

46.8% 77.2% 68.7% 34.1% 65.7% 76.1% 66.7% 43.5%
(n=41) (n=28) (n=26) (n=62) (n=910) (n=868) (n=910) (n=798)

39.0% 68.8% 89.6% 60.2% 66.8% 76.9% 70.1% 45.8%
(n=17) (n=16) (n=16) (n=25) (n=363) (n=364) (n=361) (n=412)

- 69.3% 79.1% 27.9% 74.1% 78.4% 71.2% 49.6%
(n=8) (n=14) (n=13) (n=48) (n=346) (n=448) (n=565) (n=655)

48.1% 69.0% 74.4% 36.9% 64.3% 75.6% 68.9% 44.2%
(n=70) (n=68) (n=68) (n=180) (n=1399) (n=1979) (n=1986) (n=2327)

38.7% 73.6% 81.8% 25.5% 61.9% 75.6% 68.6% 43.8%
(n=35) (n=25) (n=19) (n=39) (n=573) (n=737) (n=727) (n=728)

47.2% 70.1% 76.2% 34.6% 65.7% 75.6% 68.8% 44.1%
(n=117) (n=93) (n=87) (n=220) (n=2624) (n=2726) (n=2713) (n=3059)

Used the Services of a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic in the Past Twelve Months

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

gender

household income

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English

male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over
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3.2.1 Used the Services of a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic in the Past Twelve Months ς Graphs 
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3.2.2 Served in English by a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

100.0% 78.3% 80.8% 62.9% 88.5% 84.3% 80.9% 78.7%
(n=25) (n=30) (n=24) (n=30) (n=713) (n=814) (n=730) (n=559)

88.7% 80.3% 86.9% 91.2% 86.5% 87.0% 84.1% 83.7%
(n=41) (n=36) (n=43) (n=61) (n=1014) (n=1177) (n=1140) (n=843)

- - - - 86.3% 71.9% 72.4% 76.3%
(n=1) (n=1) (n=3) (n=) (n=66) (n=44) (n=33) (n=29)

100.0% 77.0% 83.3% 78.0% 85.1% 77.7% 77.4% 75.3%
(n=25) (n=31) (n=23) (n=18) (n=564) (n=475) (n=318) (n=135)

97.4% 81.2% 82.2% 74.6% 85.6% 86.4% 83.2% 82.8%
(n=31) (n=22) (n=33) (n=38) (n=709) (n=930) (n=889) (n=635)

- 91.7% - 86.8% 96.3% 92.5% 93.0% 88.1%
(n=9) (n=12) (n=8) (n=35) (n=388) (n=542) (n=630) (n=603)

100.0% - 78.6% - 91.6% 87.6% 81.7% 78.4%
(n=17) (n=7) (n=13) (n=9) (n=307) (n=303) (n=271) (n=165)

84.7% 84.1% 69.9% 55.2% 87.9% 85.0% 80.3% 83.7%
(n=21) (n=22) (n=20) (n=23) (n=600) (n=648) (n=625) (n=354)

94.5% 79.0% 83.4% 68.1% 82.0% 83.2% 77.6% 85.0%
(n=11) (n=11) (n=13) (n=14) (n=255) (n=269) (n=253) (n=207)

- - 100.0% 93.9% 88.4% 85.2% 85.5% 76.3%
(n=8) (n=10) (n=11) (n=24) (n=252) (n=337) (n=407) (n=335)

89.9% 74.6% 84.7% 75.6% 84.8% 81.8% 79.0% 79.7%
(n=37) (n=47) (n=51) (n=79) (n=917) (n=1435) (n=1379) (n=1083)

100.0% 93.2% 82.1% 92.8% 96.7% 97.5% 94.1% 87.0%
(n=19) (n=19) (n=16) (n=12) (n=355) (n=547) (n=491) (n=317)

94.0% 79.4% 84.0% 78.2% 87.5% 86.1% 82.5% 81.3%
(n=66) (n=66) (n=67) (n=91) (n=1727) (n=1991) (n=1870) (n=1402)

Served in English by a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.2.2 Served in English by a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic ς Graphs 
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3.2.3 Felt Service by a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic in English was Very Important 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

74.2% 64.3% 52.4% 36.1% 74.3% 71.4% 67.1% 67.5%
(n=26) (n=30) (n=24) (n=28) (n=716) (n=816) (n=722) (n=553)

78.0% 81.4% 54.1% 73.9% 81.1% 80.3% 78.0% 76.1%
(n=41) (n=36) (n=43) (n=61) (n=1011) (n=1175) (n=1141) (n=836)

- - - - 69.6% 45.5% 67.7% 48.3%
(n=2) (n=1) (n=3) (n=) (n=66) (n=43) (n=32) (n=28)

81.5% 73.4% 42.1% 48.1% 75.9% 70.3% 68.3% 70.0%
(n=25) (n=31) (n=23) (n=16) (n=563) (n=475) (n=315) (n=133)

80.1% 73.8% 67.4% 68.5% 76.0% 77.3% 73.0% 74.1%
(n=31) (n=22) (n=33) (n=38) (n=714) (n=932) (n=888) (n=629)

- 75.0% - 61.5% 88.2% 84.3% 81.6% 77.7%
(n=9) (n=12) (n=8) (n=35) (n=384) (n=541) (n=628) (n=599)

77.3% - 72.5% - 84.3% 81.2% 84.0% 78.3%
(n=18) (n=7) (n=13) (n=9) (n=307) (n=302) (n=266) (n=164)

67.0% 82.3% 58.4% 63.9% 79.3% 77.6% 73.3% 75.3%
(n=21) (n=22) (n=20) (n=22) (n=599) (n=649) (n=629) (n=349)

94.5% 79.0% 31.2% 42.5% 68.1% 74.1% 66.2% 73.4%
(n=11) (n=11) (n=13) (n=13) (n=254) (n=268) (n=253) (n=205)

- - 43.2% 75.7% 75.6% 72.5% 67.0% 66.5%
(n=8) (n=10) (n=11) (n=24) (n=253) (n=337) (n=400) (n=333)

64.4% 64.7% 43.0% 53.9% 69.8% 70.0% 66.4% 65.4%
(n=38) (n=47) (n=51) (n=77) (n=918) (n=1437) (n=1368) (n=1071)

100.0% 99.7% 82.1% 82.4% 96.7% 97.1% 93.4% 95.3%
(n=19) (n=19) (n=16) (n=12) (n=353) (n=545) (n=495) (n=316)

76.2% 73.6% 53.3% 58.6% 77.7% 77.5% 72.8% 72.0%
(n=67) (n=66) (n=67) (n=89) (n=1727) (n=1991) (n=1863) (n=1389)

Felt Service by Doctors in a Private Office or Clinic in English was Very Important 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

$70-100k

$100k and over

unilingual English

Total

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

less than $30k

$30-70k
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3.2.3 Felt Service by a Doctor in a Private Office or Clinic in English was Very Important ς Graphs 
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3.3 CLSC Services 

3.3.1 Used the Services of a CLSC in the Past Twelve Months 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

41.6% 42.7% 33.4% 31.7% 46.6% 49.1% 46.6% 33.3%
(n=50) (n=47) (n=34) (n=73) (n=1107) (n=1135) (n=1054) (n=1179)

54.4% 59.6% 51.8% 30.5% 47.2% 52.5% 51.6% 36.1%
(n=67) (n=45) (n=52) (n=145) (n=1517) (n=1583) (n=1643) (n=1875)

- - - - 45.8% 58.5% 35.8% 15.1%
(n=7) (n=1) (n=4) (n=2) (n=125) (n=69) (n=63) (n=63)

54.7% 48.3% 43.1% 32.2% 46.9% 55.2% 49.2% 38.2%
(n=52) (n=44) (n=31) (n=43) (n=895) (n=696) (n=465) (n=339)

42.6% 54.2% 48.0% 29.5% 44.9% 48.7% 48.7% 34.0%
(n=45) (n=33) (n=41) (n=91) (n=1053) (n=1256) (n=1307) (n=1376)

55.0% 57.1% - 37.5% 51.8% 56.3% 54.9% 36.9%
(n=13) (n=14) (n=10) (n=82) (n=551) (n=697) (n=862) (n=1276)

45.5% 67.2% 56.6% 26.8% 53.2% 57.0% 51.1% 37.3%
(n=35) (n=12) (n=21) (n=38) (n=504) (n=429) (n=405) (n=429)

44.6% 53.1% 39.1% 30.0% 48.4% 52.5% 51.5% 32.7%
(n=41) (n=28) (n=26) (n=63) (n=912) (n=866) (n=901) (n=799)

56.6% 34.1% 35.8% 24.4% 51.4% 51.2% 47.1% 34.2%
(n=17) (n=16) (n=16) (n=25) (n=361) (n=364) (n=361) (n=413)

- 57.1% 51.2% 36.8% 41.9% 42.1% 46.2% 37.2%
(n=8) (n=14) (n=13) (n=48) (n=345) (n=446) (n=563) (n=653)

45.4% 47.9% 46.2% 30.3% 43.5% 51.7% 49.5% 34.1%
(n=70) (n=68) (n=68) (n=179) (n=1402) (n=1971) (n=1979) (n=2321)

53.2% 60.4% 29.8% 34.6% 48.9% 49.8% 48.1% 37.2%
(n=35) (n=24) (n=18) (n=38) (n=569) (n=736) (n=718) (n=728)

47.7% 50.8% 42.3% 31.1% 46.9% 51.3% 49.2% 34.8%
(n=117) (n=92) (n=86) (n=218) (n=2624) (n=2718) (n=2697) (n=3054)

Used the Services of a CLSC in the Past Twelve Months

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-

l'Île-de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

45-64 years

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community Health 

and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the weighted 

proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

Total

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

household income

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

65 years and over

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.3.1 Used the Services of a CLSC in the Past Twelve Months ς Graphs 
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3.3.2 Served in English at a CLSC 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

75.8% 54.3% 63.4% 56.5% 67.9% 66.0% 59.3% 57.6%
(n=18) (n=22) (n=13) (n=20) (n=493) (n=557) (n=522) (n=395)

80.6% 55.6% 35.0% 48.5% 66.1% 66.6% 54.7% 55.6%
(n=33) (n=26) (n=27) (n=52) (n=730) (n=832) (n=865) (n=676)

- - - - 62.5% 46.5% 73.3% 70.6%
(n=1) (n=) (n=) (n=) (n=54) (n=36) (n=23) (n=11)

78.2% 58.8% 38.8% 48.0% 61.1% 46.6% 42.5% 45.7%
(n=26) (n=22) (n=15) (n=14) (n=437) (n=378) (n=238) (n=135)

89.1% 50.0% 68.9% 55.1% 66.7% 66.3% 56.8% 58.0%
(n=17) (n=18) (n=22) (n=29) (n=465) (n=590) (n=653) (n=474)

- - - 63.0% 81.7% 85.1% 77.9% 70.3%
(n=7) (n=8) (n=3) (n=29) (n=267) (n=385) (n=473) (n=451)

74.2% - 63.3% 73.9% 78.1% 73.5% 66.2% 71.3%
(n=15) (n=8) (n=12) (n=13) (n=248) (n=239) (n=214) (n=148)

68.4% 38.7% 49.2% 60.9% 67.6% 69.3% 60.9% 57.3%
(n=20) (n=15) (n=13) (n=22) (n=452) (n=452) (n=498) (n=288)

- - - - 61.9% 58.8% 44.8% 47.8%
(n=7) (n=6) (n=6) (n=8) (n=177) (n=190) (n=182) (n=140)

- - - 42.4% 62.4% 55.8% 44.6% 49.2%
(n=2) (n=9) (n=6) (n=16) (n=134) (n=197) (n=251) (n=220)

61.7% 42.3% 35.9% 42.9% 56.2% 57.1% 49.2% 47.2%
(n=32) (n=34) (n=33) (n=64) (n=648) (n=1004) (n=1014) (n=835)

100.0% 89.1% - - 94.2% 92.0% 82.5% 87.6%
(n=13) (n=14) (n=7) (n=8) (n=265) (n=377) (n=373) (n=234)

78.4% 55.0% 46.6% 52.5% 67.0% 66.4% 56.8% 56.5%
(n=51) (n=48) (n=40) (n=72) (n=1223) (n=1389) (n=1387) (n=1071)

Served in English at a CLSC 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

Total

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.3.2 Served in English at a CLSC ς Graphs 
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3.3.3 Felt Service at CLSCs in English was Very Important 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

69.9% 50.6% 77.2% 44.9% 66.2% 57.3% 64.2% 56.3%
(n=17) (n=21) (n=13) (n=20) (n=501) (n=564) (n=521) (n=388)

71.0% 80.3% 54.1% 52.6% 73.1% 70.7% 70.1% 66.1%
(n=33) (n=26) (n=28) (n=52) (n=737) (n=845) (n=878) (n=667)

- - - - 67.7% 37.8% 57.6% 66.9%
(n=1) (n=) (n=) (n=) (n=56) (n=36) (n=23) (n=11)

69.1% 67.0% 64.0% 48.0% 63.6% 57.2% 65.0% 57.8%
(n=25) (n=22) (n=15) (n=14) (n=438) (n=386) (n=239) (n=135)

81.1% 74.0% 61.1% 53.2% 71.5% 66.6% 63.8% 61.9%
(n=17) (n=17) (n=22) (n=29) (n=473) (n=600) (n=661) (n=469)

- - - 42.1% 79.4% 75.3% 80.5% 66.8%
(n=7) (n=8) (n=4) (n=29) (n=271) (n=387) (n=476) (n=440)

80.1% - 76.2% 61.4% 75.8% 72.5% 78.3% 75.4%
(n=15) (n=7) (n=12) (n=13) (n=252) (n=241) (n=217) (n=145)

53.3% 78.9% 75.1% 66.2% 71.9% 65.0% 71.6% 63.3%
(n=20) (n=15) (n=13) (n=22) (n=459) (n=454) (n=493) (n=285)

- - - - 57.8% 64.4% 48.8% 53.4%
(n=7) (n=6) (n=7) (n=8) (n=180) (n=193) (n=187) (n=138)

- - - 46.9% 66.8% 55.2% 56.0% 52.5%
(n=2) (n=9) (n=6) (n=16) (n=137) (n=201) (n=253) (n=219)

47.5% 61.2% 56.2% 36.1% 58.1% 57.3% 59.0% 51.9%
(n=31) (n=34) (n=34) (n=64) (n=656) (n=1020) (n=1024) (n=820)

98.9% 85.2% - - 96.2% 91.2% 95.6% 93.5%
(n=13) (n=13) (n=7) (n=8) (n=268) (n=380) (n=375) (n=233)

70.5% 67.4% 63.4% 48.7% 69.7% 66.5% 67.4% 61.6%
(n=50) (n=47) (n=41) (n=72) (n=1238) (n=1409) (n=1399) (n=1055)

Felt Service at CLSCs in English was Very Important 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.3.3 Felt Service at CLSCs in English was Very Important ς Graphs 
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3.4 Info Santé Services 

3.4.1 Used the Services of Info Santé in the Past Twelve Months 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

11.9% 21.2% 33.8% 20.6% 14.2% 18.1% 27.6% 17.8%
(n=50) (n=47) (n=34) (n=75) (n=1097) (n=1134) (n=1044) (n=1168)

28.3% 39.2% 39.7% 22.5% 22.1% 26.9% 30.4% 23.1%
(n=66) (n=44) (n=53) (n=144) (n=1502) (n=1578) (n=1628) (n=1851)

- - - - 18.8% 33.0% 21.4% 11.0%
(n=7) (n=1) (n=4) (n=2) (n=124) (n=69) (n=62) (n=63)

24.0% 34.8% 34.8% 24.4% 24.8% 40.6% 39.9% 29.9%
(n=52) (n=44) (n=31) (n=44) (n=892) (n=697) (n=465) (n=337)

14.8% 22.9% 36.3% 21.2% 15.7% 21.7% 23.4% 16.9%
(n=44) (n=32) (n=41) (n=89) (n=1044) (n=1258) (n=1302) (n=1370)

5.5% 14.3% 46.9% 15.3% 8.1% 15.5% 22.0% 15.2%
(n=13) (n=14) (n=11) (n=84) (n=539) (n=688) (n=843) (n=1249)

21.2% 16.8% 47.0% 19.6% 15.8% 21.4% 28.6% 17.7%
(n=35) (n=12) (n=21) (n=39) (n=494) (n=424) (n=393) (n=421)

24.3% 30.1% 39.2% 13.0% 18.5% 25.6% 31.6% 18.3%
(n=41) (n=28) (n=26) (n=62) (n=905) (n=870) (n=900) (n=789)

9.1% 42.1% 40.6% 30.1% 21.2% 25.0% 27.9% 25.1%
(n=17) (n=16) (n=16) (n=24) (n=360) (n=363) (n=358) (n=409)

- 32.7% 26.1% 22.5% 20.8% 23.1% 29.2% 25.2%
(n=7) (n=14) (n=13) (n=48) (n=341) (n=449) (n=561) (n=648)

19.6% 33.3% 35.3% 23.8% 19.6% 26.4% 30.5% 20.2%
(n=70) (n=67) (n=68) (n=180) (n=1394) (n=1972) (n=1965) (n=2308)

23.9% 17.6% 41.3% 12.5% 13.4% 17.5% 24.3% 21.7%
(n=35) (n=24) (n=19) (n=38) (n=562) (n=729) (n=707) (n=706)

19.7% 29.7% 36.7% 21.5% 18.2% 24.0% 29.0% 20.5%
(n=116) (n=91) (n=87) (n=219) (n=2599) (n=2712) (n=2672) (n=3019)

Used the Services of Info Santé in the Past Twelve Months

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

gender
male

female

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

age
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3.4.1 Used the Services of Info Santé in the Past Twelve Months ς Graphs 
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3.4.2 Served in English by Info Santé 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

- - 93.4% 64.4% 56.9% 62.8% 65.8% 61.0%
(n=6) (n=8) (n=11) (n=14) (n=153) (n=217) (n=229) (n=190)

66.4% 77.0% 54.0% 41.4% 62.0% 65.7% 65.1% 55.3%
(n=16) (n=15) (n=20) (n=26) (n=310) (n=430) (n=421) (n=325)

- - - - 31.7% 58.5% 62.9% -
(n=1) (n=) (n=1) (n=) (n=24) (n=20) (n=15) (n=10)

63.4% 78.5% 69.1% 66.1% 57.1% 57.0% 63.4% 57.4%
(n=13) (n=15) (n=11) (n=14) (n=240) (n=272) (n=177) (n=103)

- - 64.9% 38.7% 68.1% 67.3% 61.9% 58.0%
(n=7) (n=6) (n=17) (n=18) (n=154) (n=259) (n=292) (n=231)

- - - - 81.2% 74.1% 82.2% 70.3%
(n=1) (n=2) (n=2) (n=8) (n=45) (n=96) (n=166) (n=171)

- - - - 56.9% 73.1% 82.6% 89.0%
(n=7) (n=2) (n=8) (n=9) (n=81) (n=90) (n=94) (n=68)

68.1% - - - 58.9% 68.2% 70.3% 63.2%
(n=11) (n=8) (n=9) (n=8) (n=161) (n=219) (n=217) (n=133)

- - - - 53.7% 51.4% 46.5% 43.6%
(n=1) (n=7) (n=6) (n=7) (n=84) (n=97) (n=86) (n=74)

- - - - 67.7% 63.7% 56.4% 51.5%
(n=1) (n=2) (n=4) (n=10) (n=61) (n=112) (n=142) (n=117)

50.7% 62.0% 63.5% 45.4% 55.7% 59.6% 58.8% 47.5%
(n=14) (n=19) (n=24) (n=35) (n=277) (n=520) (n=506) (n=397)

- - - - 89.3% 86.0% 92.3% 91.0%
(n=8) (n=4) (n=7) (n=5) (n=72) (n=125) (n=144) (n=118)

67.7% 67.7% 72.7% 53.4% 60.0% 65.0% 65.4% 57.7%
(n=22) (n=23) (n=31) (n=40) (n=463) (n=647) (n=650) (n=515)

Served in English by Info Santé 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.4.2 Served in English by Info Santé ς Graphs 
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3.4.3 Felt Service by Info Santé in English was Very Important 
  

2005 2010 2015 2019 2005 2010 2015 2019

- - 77.2% 30.4% 68.0% 60.4% 64.2% 64.7%
(n=7) (n=8) (n=13) (n=14) (n=157) (n=224) (n=521) (n=189)

88.0% 65.2% 54.1% 53.6% 74.1% 74.6% 70.1% 65.4%
(n=17) (n=16) (n=28) (n=26) (n=320) (n=442) (n=878) (n=322)

- - - - 41.2% 76.3% 57.6% -
(n=2) (n=) (n=) (n=) (n=25) (n=19) (n=23) (n=10)

81.8% 58.5% 64.0% 47.5% 66.7% 64.0% 65.0% 62.9%
(n=14) (n=15) (n=15) (n=14) (n=247) (n=279) (n=239) (n=102)

- - 61.1% 34.0% 86.2% 74.0% 63.8% 68.4%
(n=7) (n=7) (n=22) (n=18) (n=160) (n=266) (n=661) (n=230)

- - - - 83.1% 75.7% 80.5% 78.2%
(n=1) (n=2) (n=4) (n=8) (n=45) (n=102) (n=476) (n=169)

- - 76.2% - 76.8% 81.6% 78.3% 85.0%
(n=8) (n=2) (n=12) (n=9) (n=83) (n=90) (n=217) (n=67)

90.2% - 75.1% - 76.4% 71.5% 71.6% 73.1%
(n=11) (n=8) (n=13) (n=8) (n=166) (n=225) (n=493) (n=133)

- - - - 63.7% 63.5% 48.8% 55.4%
(n=2) (n=7) (n=7) (n=7) (n=86) (n=100) (n=187) (n=73)

- - - - 68.8% 59.8% 56.0% 55.2%
(n=1) (n=3) (n=6) (n=10) (n=62) (n=118) (n=253) (n=115)

72.7% 54.4% 56.2% 31.5% 64.4% 64.6% 59.0% 54.7%
(n=16) (n=20) (n=34) (n=35) (n=286) (n=536) (n=1024) (n=395)

- - - - 94.7% 96.7% 95.6% 99.3%
(n=8) (n=4) (n=7) (n=5) (n=73) (n=128) (n=375) (n=116)

83.6% 61.0% 63.4% 41.5% 71.7% 71.1% 67.4% 65.1%
(n=24) (n=24) (n=41) (n=40) (n=477) (n=666) (n=1399) (n=511)

Felt Service by Info Santé in English was Very Important 

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-de-Montréal, 2005-2019

Variable

English Speakers of Centre-Sud-de-l'Île-

de-Montréal
Total English Speakers

gender
male

female

age

18-24 years

25-44 years

45-64 years

65 years and over

household income

Source: JPocock Research Consulting, from the 2005, 2010 and 2015 CHSSN/CROP Surveys on Community Vitality and the 2019 CHSSN-CROP Community 

Health and Social Survey. In this table, (n=) indicates the total count of respondents who answered a given question while the percentage indicates the 

weighted proportion of those respondents who answered postively.

Total

less than $30k

$30-70k

$70-100k

$100k and over

knowledge of 

English and French

bilingual

unilingual English
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3.4.3 Felt Service by Info Santé in English was Very Important ς Graphs 

 




















































































